Launch Framework and the Deed as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by

the level of the fair value hierarchy: (cont’d.)

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

2024

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

38

Hong Kong Tech Index Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

18.FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Price risk

Percentage movements in price by: Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

2025 2024

 HKD  HKD

-5.00%   (7,102,189)   (17,134,173)
+5.00%   7,102,189   17,134,173

(ii) Currency risk

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its investment in

the Target Fund. In managing price risk, the Manager actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

39

Hong Kong Tech Index Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

18.FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in currencies other

than the Fund’s functional currency: Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

2025 2024

 HKD  HKD

-5.00%   (633,288)   (246,652)
+5.00%   633,288   246,652

Financial assets/ 2025 2024

(liability)   HKD  % of  HKD  % of

denominated in  equivalent  NAV  equivalent  NAV

Ringgit Malaysia

Amount due from

Manager - -   6,403,919   1.76

Cash at bank   74,399   0.05   85,689   0.02

Amount due to

Manager   (12,740,157)   (8.55)   (1,556,560)   (0.43)

   (12,665,758)   (8.50)   4,933,048   1.35

(b) Credit risk

The Fund, as a feeder fund, invests significantly all its assets in the Target Fund. The

Target Fund manages the risk by setting internal counterparty limits and undertaking

internal credit evaluation to minimise such risk.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liability of the Fund that are not

denominated in the Fund’s functional currency are as follows:

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial

loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk applies to short-term

deposits and unquoted derivatives assets. The issuer of such instruments may not be